



\$~16 & 17

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 559/2023 & I.A. 15313/2023**

M/S GUFIC BIOSCIENCES LIMITED Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Abhishek Chandra Mishra and
Ms. Sarita Mehta, Advs.

versus

M/S SAARVASRI HERBS PRIVATE LIMITED AND ORS

..... Defendants

Through: Mr. Abhimanyu Bhandari, Ms. Roohe
Hina Dua, Mr. Harshit Khanduja and
Mr. Sahib Kochhar, Advs.

+ **CS(COMM) 828/2023, I.A. 22887/2023, I.A. 22890/2023, I.A.
3779/2024 & I.A. 4057/2024**

M/S GUFIC BIOSCIENCES LIMITED Plaintiff

Through: Mr. G. Nataraj, Ms. Varsha Jhavar
and Ms. Yojana Sonkusare, Advs.

versus

M/S APEX LABORATORIES PVT. LTD Defendant

Through: Ms. Rajeshwari Hariharan, Mr. Satish
Kumar, Mr. Deepanshu Nagar and
Ms. Saakshi Khandelwal, Advs.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANISH DAYAL

ORDER

%

26.02.2024

1. Mr. Abhimanyu Bhandari, Counsel for defendant No.4 in CS(COMM) 559/2023 states that they have filed a rectification petition which is expected to be listed day after tomorrow i.e. 28th February, 2024



seeking invalidity of the plaintiff's mark 'SALLAKI'. A similar application under Section 124 of the Trade Marks Act has been filed by the defendant in CS(COMM) 828/2023 in which pleadings are complete and Ms. Rajeshwari, Counsel for the defendant does not wish to file a rejoinder.

2. List on 28th February, 2024.
3. Parties, in the meantime, shall file a three-page note summarising their points of arguments and citations that they wish to rely upon.
4. A printed copy of the same will be handed over by the parties in both these matter to the Court Master by tomorrow i.e. 27th February, 2024.
5. Order be uploaded on the website of this Court.

ANISH DAYAL, J

FEBRUARY 26, 2024/MK/ig